

NO. 39596-7-II

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
STATE OF WASHINGTON

PATRICIA L. VOGTMAN, a widow; LISA L. GHRAMM, Personal
Representative of the Estate of Vernon Vogtman, Pierce County Probate
No. 03-4-00419-0; and LISA L. GHRAMM, as her separate estate,

Respondent

V.

LASALLE BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,

Appellant

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
09 OCT 22 PM 1:45
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY *cm*
DEPUTY

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

MARY GAIL CARVER
WSBA# 28460
Attorney for Respondent Lisa
Ghramm

Nelson & Carver, P.S.
420 North Meridian Street
Suite B
Puyallup, WA 98371
Phone: (253) 845-8895
Fax: (253) 848-4891

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
III. ARGUMENT.....	6
A. Vogtman was not refinancing the property for the administration of the estate, but rather for her own personal financial interests	6
1. Plaintiffs' deed of trust only encumbers Vogtman's one-half community property interest and does not encumber Ghramm's one-half interest as an heir	7
2. RCW 62A.3 does not apply to a deed of trust because it is not a negotiable instrument	8
3. Vogtman signed the deed of trust in her personal capacity and there is no evidence that she was acting as the PR in this transaction	9
B. Equitable subrogation does not apply in this case because that doctrine is only applicable to determining the priority of liens properly encumbering real property and only where the intervening interest is no worse off than its prior position	13
IV. CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

TABLE OF CASES

	Page
<u>Bank of America, v. Prestance corp.</u> , 160 Wn.2d 560, 565, 160 P.3d 17 (2007)	14
<u>Hoglund v. Meeks</u> , 139 Wn. App 854, 866, 170 P.3d 37 (2007).	9
<u>Kim v. Lee</u> , 145 Wn.2d 79, 31 P.3d 655 (2001), opinion corrected by 43 P.3d 1222 (Wash.Dec.12, 2001)	16
<u>Patrick v. Bonthius</u> , 13 Wash.2d 210, 215, 124 P.2d 550 (1942)..	15

STATUTES

	Page
RCW 62A.3-102	9
RCW 62a.3-104	9
RCW 62A.3-402	8
RCW 62A.3-405	8

OTHER AUTHORITY

	Page
Restatement (Third) § 7.6 cmts. e, f, at 519, 522	13
Black's Law Dictionary, 445 (8th ed. 1996)	9
